

No. 17-1307

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS OBDUSKEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MCCARTHY & HOLTHUS LLP, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STUART ROSSMAN

*Counsel of Record*

GEOFF WALSH

NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER

7 Winthrop Square, Fourth Floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(617) 542-8010

(617) 542-8028 FAX

srossman@nclc.org

gwalsh@nclc.org

Dated: September 17, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....4

    I.    Introduction—the Role of  
          Nonjudicial Foreclosures and  
          Deficiency Claims. ....4

    II.   The Tenth Circuit Failed to  
          Consider Each Distinct Element  
          of Mr. Obduskey’s FDCPA Claim  
          and Instead Focused on an  
          Erroneous Construction of the  
          Term “Debt Collector.” .....5

        A.   Mr. Obduskey’s  
              Promissory Note Was a  
              “Debt” Under 15 U.S.C.  
              §1692a(5). ....6

          1.   A Mortgage Is an  
              Obligation to Pay  
              Money. ....7

          2.   A Mortgage Note Is  
              Owed by the  
              Consumer  
              Borrower. ....9

3.	Equating “Debt” With “Money” Under the FDCPA Conflicts with the Plain Language of §1692a(6), Which Defines a Debt Collector as Someone Who “Directly or Indirectly” Collects Debts. ....	10
B.	The McCarthy Law Firm is a “Debt Collector” Under 15 U.S.C. §1692a(6). ....	11
1.	McCarthy Regularly Engages in Direct and Indirect Collection of Debts for Others—the Beneficiaries of Mortgage Notes. ....	12
2.	Section 1692a(6)’s First Sentence Subjects a Law Firm that Regularly Collects Mortgage Debts to the FDCPA’s Broad Coverage. ....	14

3.	Section 1692a(6)'s Third Sentence Covers Repossessors of Personal Property Who Are Not Involved in Demands for Payment or Liquidation Sales. ....	16
4.	The FDCPA's Definition of "Debt Collector" Does Not Turn on the Type of Remedy the Entity Exercises. ....	18
C.	Mr. Obduskey Stated a Valid Claim for Violation of 15 U.S.C. §1692g. ....	19
III.	Compliance with the FDCPA Does Not Impede Compliance with Colorado Foreclosure Law. ....	21
A.	The FDCPA Debt Validation Process Under 15 U.S.C. §1692g Furtheres Effective Use of the Right to Cure Under Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38- 104. ....	21

B.	The Tenth Circuit’s Concerns About Conflicts Between the FDCPA and Colorado Foreclosure Law Are Unfounded. ....	22
IV.	The FDCPA Addresses Pervasive Problems in the Residential Mortgage Industry.....	25
V.	At a Minimum, Security Interest Enforcers Are Liable for Violations of Section 1692f(6).....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Acosta v. Campbell</i> , 309 Fed. Appx. 315 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Barnes v. Northwest Repossession, LLC</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	17
<i>Birster v. American Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 579 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Burling v. Windsor Equity Group, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5330916 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2012) .....	15
<i>Carpenter v. Longran</i> , 83 U.S. 271 (1872) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki, &amp; Associates, P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	17-18
<i>Deutsche Bank v. Johnston</i> , 369 P.3d 1046 (N.M. 2016) .....	29
<i>Dowers v. Nationstar Mortgage, L.L.C.</i> , 852 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Franks v. Colorado National Bank of Arapahoe</i> , 855 P.2d 455 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	11

<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Grden v. Leikin Ingber &amp; Winters PC</i> , 643 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	14, 24
<i>Holcomb v. Freedman Anselmo Lindberg, LLC</i> , ___ F.3d ___ 2018 WL 3984544 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2018).....	23
<i>Homeward Residential Inc. v. Gregor</i> , 122 A.3d 947 (Me. 2015).....	29
<i>Hulse v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2002) .....	10
<i>In re Jones</i> , 366 B.R. 584 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2007), subsequent decision at 2007 WL 2480494 (Bankr. E.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 B.R. 577 (E.D. La. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Miller</i> , 666 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>In re Parsley</i> , 384 B.R. 138 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008).....	29

<i>In re Rivera</i> , 342 B.R. 435 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2006), subsequent decision at 369 B.R. 193 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 1946656 (D.N.J. June 27, 2007).....	29
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 407 B.R. 618 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	28
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 655 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28, 29
<i>In re Ulmer</i> , 363 B.R. 777 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2008) .....	29
<i>In re Veal</i> , 450 B.R. 897 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Waring</i> , 401 B.R. 906 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	29
<i>Jacobson v. Healthcare Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	1
<i>Martinez v. Continental Enterprises</i> , 730 P.3d 308, 314 (Colo. 1986) (Colo. 1986) ....	8
<i>Maynard v. Cannon</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Utah 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 401 Fed. Appx. 389 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23-24



<i>McCleary v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4542054 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 11, 2017) .....	15
<i>McCray v. Samuel I. White, P.C.</i> , 2017 WL 1196586 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2017).....	23
<i>McGoveny v. Gwillim</i> , 16 Colo. App. 284, 65 P. 346 (1901) .....	8, 9
<i>McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan &amp; Schmieg, LLP</i> , 756 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Moore v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 2012 WL 424583 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	33
<i>Mortgage Investments Corp. v.</i> <i>Battle Mountain Corp.</i> , 70 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2003).....	18
<i>Mount Carbon Metropolitan District v.</i> <i>Lake George Co.</i> , 847 P. 2d 254 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993) .....	10-11
<i>Nadel v. Marino</i> , 2017 WL 4776991 (D. Md. Oct. 20, 2017).....	24
<i>Obduskey v. Wells Fargo</i> , 879 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6, 23, 32-33, 34
<i>Puryer v. HSBC Bank USA NA</i> , 419 P.3d 105 (Mont. 2018) .....	33

<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree &amp; Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Shapiro &amp; Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.3d 120 (Colo. 1992).....	9, 25
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Ibanez</i> , 941 N.E.2d 40 (Mass. 2011) .....	29
<i>Vien-Phuong Thi Ho v. Reconstruct Co., N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> 138 S. Ct. 504 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Fabrizio &amp; Brook, P.C.</i> , 2017 WL 5068340 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 2, 2017) .....	23
<i>Wilson v. Draper &amp; Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 25
<i>Yvanova v New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 919, 365 P.3d 845 (2016).....	8

**STATUTES:**

15 U.S.C. §§1692-1692p .....	1
15 U.S.C. §1692a(5).....	6, 7, 10, 18
15 U.S.C. §1692a(6).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1692c .....	19, 24
15 U.S.C. §1692c(a) .....	23
15 U.S.C. §1692c(b) .....	23, 24
15 U.S.C. §1692c(a)(2).....	23
15 U.S.C. §1692d.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	19, 20
15 U.S.C. §1692f.....	19

15 U.S.C. §1692f(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §1692f(6)(A) .....	33
15 U.S.C. §1692g .....	19, 21, 22, 25
15 U.S.C. §1692g(a).....	6, 19
15 U.S.C. §1692g(b).....	6, 19, 21

Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-35-117 .....	34
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-101.....	13, 34
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-101(4) .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-102.5.....	13, 34
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-103.2.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-104.....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-104(2) .....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-104(2)(a)(I) .....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-104(2)(b) .....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-501.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-100.3(8) .....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-101(1)(b)(I) .....	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-101(2), (4) .....	35
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-105.....	13, 35
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-106.....	11, 13, 35
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-401.....	35
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-405.....	35
Colo. Rev. Stat. §38-38-501 to 38-38-504 .....	35

**RULES:**

Colo. R. Civ. P. 120.....	13, 23, 25
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a) .....	23
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(a)(1).....	35
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(d) .....	13
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(d)(1).....	13
Colo. R. Civ. P. 120(g) .....	13

**REGULATIONS:**

12 C.F.R. § 1024.35 through § 1024.41 .....32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

American Association of Mortgage Investors,  
*White Paper: The Future of the  
Housing Market for Consumers after  
the Crisis: Remedies to Restore and  
Stabilize America’s Mortgage and  
Housing Market* (Jan. 2011) .....27

California Reinvestment Coalition, *The  
Chasm Between Words and Deeds  
X:How Ongoing Mortgage Servicing  
Problems Hurt California Homeowners  
and Hardest-Hit Communities* (May  
2014).....31

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,  
*Monthly Complaint Report* Vol. 19 (Jan.  
2017).....30

Fannie Mae Single Family Servicing Guide  
Part D and E (August 15, 2018).....31

H.R. Rep. No. 131, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 5  
(1977) .....24

Adam J. Levitin, *The Paper Chase:  
Securitization, Foreclosures, and the  
Uncertainty of Mortgage Title*, 63 Duke  
L.J. 637 (2013) .....33

National Consumer Law Center, <i>Collection Actions</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	1
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (9th ed. 2018) .....	1
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Foreclosures and Mortgage Servicing</i> , Appendix F (Summary of State Foreclosure Laws) (5th ed. 2014).....	1, 4
National Mortgage Settlement Consent Decree Terms.....	32
Office of the Special Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program, SIGTARP, Quarterly Report to Congress (Oct. 26, 2010) .....	31
Elizabeth Renuart, <i>Uneasy Intersections, The Right to Foreclose and the U.C.C.</i> , 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1205 (2013).....	33
Report of the Permanent Editorial Board for the Uniform Commercial Code: Application of the Uniform Commercial Code to Selected Issues Relating to Mortgage Notes (Nov. 14, 2011).....	8
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (MORTGAGES) § 4.1 (1997) .....	34
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (MORTGAGES) §5.4(a) (1997) .....	7, 34

<i>Standard and Poor’s Global Rating U.S. Residential Mortgage Performance Snapshot</i> (2d Quarter 2016).....	26
Statements of General Policy or Interpretation, Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50,097, 50108 (Dec.13, 1988).....	17
Diane E. Thompson, <i>Foreclosing Modifications, How Servicers’ Incentives Discourage Loan Modifications</i> , 86 Wash. L. Rev. 755 (2011) .....	27
Tara Twomey and Adam Levitin, <i>Mortgage Servicing</i> , 28 Yale J. on Regulation 1 (2011) .....	27
U.C.C. Article 3 .....	8
U.C.C. §3-301 .....	9
U.C.C. §9-609(a) .....	16
U.S. Dept. of HUD Single Family Policy Handbook 4000.1 Part III (Mar. 2016) .....	32

United States Government Accountability Office, GAO Report to Congressional Committees, <i>Troubled Asset Relief Program, Further Action Needed to Fully and Equitably Implement Foreclosure Mitigation Program 14–28</i> (June 24, 2010) (GAO 10-634).....	31
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>Troubled Asset Relief Program: Results of Housing Counselor Survey of Borrower Experiences in the HAMP Program GAO Report 11-367R</i> (May 26, 2011).....	31
Alan M. White, <i>Deleveraging the American Homeowner: The Failure of 2008 Voluntary Mortgage Contract Modifications</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 1107 (2009) .....	25
J. White & Robert S. Summers, <i>Uniform Commercial Code</i> §34.18 (6th ed. 2015) .....	16
Dale A. Whitman and Drew Milner, <i>Foreclosure on Nothing: The Curious Problem of the Deed of Trust Foreclosure Without Entitlement to Enforce the Note</i> , 66 Ark. L. Rev. 21 (2013) .....	8
